

No. 12-930

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

ROSALINA CUELLAR DE OSORIO, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* IMMIGRATION
ADVOCACY ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENTS**

MARY KENNEY
AMERICAN IMMIGRATION
COUNCIL
1331 G Street, NW
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20005

LORI ALVINO MCGILL
Counsel of Record
NICOLE RIES FOX
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 11th Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2207
lori.alvino.mcgill@lw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

RUSSELL ABRUTYN
AMERICAN IMMIGRATION
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
1331 G Street, NW
Suite 300
Washington, DC 20005

CHARLES ROTH
NATIONAL IMMIGRANT
JUSTICE CENTER
208 S. LaSalle Street
Suite 1818
Chicago, IL 60604

MEE MOUA
MEREDITH S.H. HIGASHI
ERIN E. OSHIRO
ASIAN AMERICANS
ADVANCING JUSTICE |
AAAJ
1140 Connecticut Ave., NW
Suite 1200
Washington, DC 20036

NINA PERALES
MEXICAN AMERICAN
LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATIONAL FUND
110 Broadway
Suite 300
San Antonio, TX 78205

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE GOVERNMENT'S INTERPRETATION OF THE CSPA TEARS FAMILIES APART, IN CONTRAVENTION OF THE CSPA'S PURPOSE	7
A. Congress Enacted The CSPA To Promote Family Unity	7
B. The Government's Interpretation Of The CSPA Undermines Its Purpose.....	8
II. THE GOVERNMENT'S INTERPRETATION OF THE CSPA IS INCONSISTENT WITH CURRENT AGENCY PRACTICE.....	14
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977)	8
--	---

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

8 U.S.C. § 1151(c).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)(2).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1153(a)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1153(a)(1).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1153(a)(2).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1153(a)(3).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1153(a)(4).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1153(b)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1153(d)	5, 8
8 U.S.C. § 1153(e)(1).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1153(h)(1).....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1153(h)(3).....	6, 14
8 U.S.C. § 1255	16
8 C.F.R. § 204.2(a)(4).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
147 Cong. Rec. S3275 (daily ed. Apr. 2, 2001)	5
148 Cong. Rec. H4991 (daily ed. July 22, 2002)	8
Bureau of Consular Affairs, U.S. Department of State, <i>Visa Bulletin</i> (Nov. 2013), <i>available at</i> http://travel.state.gov/pdf/ visabulletin/visabulletin_november2013.pdf	5
H.R. Rep. No. 85-1199 (1957), <i>reprinted in</i> 1957 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2016.....	7
H.R. Rep. No. 101-723 (1990), <i>reprinted in</i> 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6710.....	7
USCIS, U.S. Department of Homeland Security, <i>Adjudicator’s Field Manual</i> , <i>available at</i> http://www.uscis.gov/laws/afm (last updated June 22, 2012).....	19
USCIS Office of Communications, <i>Question & Answer: USCIS National Stakeholder Meeting</i> (May 2, 2008), <i>available at</i> http://www.uscis.gov/sites/ default/files/files/nativedocuments/ may_qa_060408.pdf	19
